MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

*191*3

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 316.

Снар. 316

Resolve, in Favor of Fred F. Lawrence for Services as Stenographer Rendered to the Committee on Ways and Bridges.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to Fred F. Lawrence the sum of seventy-four dollars for services as stenographer at the hearing before Committee on Ways and Bridges.

Approved April 7, 1913.

Lawrence, Fred F., in favor of.

Chapter 317.

Resolve, in Favor of the Commissioners on Enlargement of the State House for Their Services Rendered and also for Clerk Hire.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of eight thousand dollars to be paid as follows:

Charles S. Hichborn, twenty-five hundred dollars.

Charles W. Mullen, fifteen hundred dollars.

Don A. H. Powers, fifteen hundred dollars.

Frank D. True, fifteen hundred dollars.

for their services as members of the commission on the enlargement of the State House, and that the further sum of one thousand dollars be paid to Roy H. Bodwell for services as clerk of said commission.

Approved April 7, 1913.

Commissioners for enlargement of State
House, in favor of.

Bodwell, Roy H., in favor of.

Chapter 318.

Resolve, to Provide for Re-indexing the House and Senate Papers now on File in the Senate Office,

Resolved, that the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to W. E. Lawry, the secretary of the senate, for re-indexing the house and senate papers now on file in the office of the secretary, which have accumulated since nineteen hundred three, but not including the papers of the present legislature.

Lawry, W. E., in favor of.

1

Approved April 9, 1913.